ACT 288

H. B. 736.

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Hawaii State Boating Law.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 112-51, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 112-51. Fees and charges. The department shall assess and collect the following fees and charges to be paid by the owners of vessels required to be registered and numbered, except that the following fees and charges shall not apply to vessels used for commercial fishing as defined under section 21-110 and duly registered under section 21-118:

- (a) Registration fee. For the initial registration for the issuance of a certificate.
 - (1) For each vessel less than 16 feet in length, \$1.
- (2) For each vessel 16 feet or more in length, \$3 for the first 12 feet and 25 cents for each additional foot calculated to the nearest foot.
 - (3) For each amphibious vehicle licensed as a motor vehicle, \$3.
- (4) For a boat manufacturer or dealer, \$5 for the first vessel and \$1 for each additional vessel sought to be registered per application.
- (5) Boat livery operator shall be assessed according to items (1) to (3) of this subsection.
 - (b) Annual renewal fee. For the annual renewal of a certificate:
 - (1) For each vessel less than 16 feet in length, \$1.
- (2) For each vessel 16 feet or more in length, \$2 for the first 12 feet and 25 cents for each additional foot calculated to the nearest foot.
- (3) For each amphibious vehicle that is licensed as a motor vehicle, \$2.
- (4) For a boat manufacturer or dealer, \$3 for the first vessel and \$1 for each additional vessel sought to be registered per application.
- (5) For a boat livery operator, the amount computed in accordance with the applicable portions of subsection (b) of this section, or for an operator applying for the renewal of five or more boats, per application, \$10 for the first five boats and \$1 for each additional boat.
 - (c) Re-registration fee. The fee for the re-registration of a vessel, as to

which a certificate has been cancelled or voided, shall be in the same amount as set out in subsection (a).

- (d) Transfer fee. A charge of \$2 shall be assessed upon and paid by the new owner for the transfer of a certificate.
- (e) Duplicate certificate fee. The fee of \$1 shall be charged for each duplicate certificate.
- (f) Penalty charges for late registration, etc. One-tenth of the respective fee shall be added to such fee and be charged for each month the owner is late in his registration, renewal, re-registration or transfer.
- (g) Exemptions. The department may reasonably establish, by rules and regulations, exemptions from the fees required by this section."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 8, 1967.)